PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EnCana Corporation	04/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CENOVUS ENERGY INC.
Street Address:	421 - 7 Ave. SW
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 766
City:	Calgary, AB
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2P 0M5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11818344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214.651.5000

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: Haynes and Boone, LLP - IP Section

Address Line 1: 2323 Victory Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AB-1937 US (70084.21)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward C. Kwok

Total Attachments: 2

source=AB-1937USAssignment#page1.tif source=AB-1937USAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024319 FRAME: 0877

H \$40.00 118

501163996

ASSIGNMENT

We:

SIGNED at

1) EnCana Corporation 1800, 855 - 2nd Street SW P.O. Box 2850 Calgary, AB T2P 2S5

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that effective at least as early as November 30, 2009, we did sell and assign to:

> CENOVUS ENERGY INC. 421 - 7 Ave SW PO Box 766 Calgary, AB T2P 0M5

all our right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the applications/patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto and the inventions described therein, and to any application for patent claiming priority therefrom, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above application.

We authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required. Calgary Alberta Canada

	only of nome				
this 14 day of Ages	·				
ENCANA/CORPORATION					
	By: RN Oliver				
	Title: EVP Chief Corporate Off				
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS				
1. John Phile	whose full post office address is				
(name of witness) Epocapa (2/2000)	1800 855 27984-5W				
190 Box 2850 .	Calgary Alberta Tapask				
was personally present and did so	ee / execute the within assignment				
and such assignor is personally k	nown to me to be the person described in such document.				
	Signature of Witness				
SCHE	DULE A – Patents / Applications				

Assignment from EnCana Corporation to Cenovus Energy Inc. (DM#3920165) Page 1 of 2

> PATENT REEL: 024319 FRAME: 0878

Serial No.	Title	Filing Date (Y-M-D)	Issue Date (Y-M-D)	Jurisdiction
US 7,556,099	RECOVERY PROCESS	2007-06-13	2009-07-07	United States
CA 2,591,498	RECOVERY PROCESS	2007-06-14	2010-02-23	Canada

Assignment from EnCana Corporation to Cenovus Energy Inc. (DM#3920165) Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 04/30/2010

PATENT REEL: 024319 FRAME: 0879